.y,

Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s

proposals
Name of Company Company number
Ablecrest Limited 02241973
In the High Court of Justice, Preston Court case number
Dustrict Registry 245 of 2014
[full mame of court]

(a) Insert fuli name(s}and  We, {a) Lila Thomas and David Acland of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 1 Winckley Court,

address(es) of - Chapej Street, Preston, PR1 8BU
administrator(s)

* Delete as applicable  attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

b) [nsert date
® (b) 27 January 2015
Signed / -
Joint Admmistrator
Dated ag]v]vs.
Contact Detanls:
You do not have to give any contact information n Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies 1 Winckley Court, Chapel Street, Preston PRI 88U
House to contact you 1f there 15 a query on the form
The contact informauon that you give will be visible Tel 00772 202000
to searchers of the public record
Fax Number 01772 200099 DX Number

\ you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at

“ \\ \\ “ »anies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardaff
*A405YF 10"
A6

30/01/2015 #483
COMPANIES HOUSE




b

XADM1002P

@ Begbies Traynoi

The affars, business and property of the Company are being
managed by the joint administrators, who act as the Company’s
agents and without personal liability

Ablecrest Limited (In Administration)

Statement of proposals for achieving the pumpose of
administration pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2.33 of the Insolvency Rules
1986




Tt

Important Notice

This statement of proposals has been produced for the sole purpose of advising creditors
pursuant to the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986 The report 15 private and confidential
and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other persen for any
purpose whatsoever Any esttmated outcomes for creditors included in these proposals are
illustrative only and cannot be relied upon as gurdance as to the actual outcomes for creditors

Contents

Interpretation

Statutory information

Details of appointment of administrators

Circumstances giving rise to our appointment

Statement of affarrs

The administration perod

Estimated outcome for creditors

Proposals for achieving the purpose of the admirustration
Remuneration and disbursements

Other information to assist creditors

Concluston

C 000D DOOQOCOCOOODOODo

Appendices
1 Account of receipts and payments
2 Director's statement of affarrs

3 Time costs and expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“the administration”

“the administrators”, “we”,
Ilourjl, uusll

“the Act”
“the Rules”
“secured creditor” and

“unsecured creditor”

“secunty”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

Ablecrest Limited (In Administration)

The appointment of administrators under Schedule B1 of the Act on 10
December 2014

Lila Thomas and David Acland of Begbies Traynor {(Central) LLP, 1 Winckley
Court, Chapel Street, Preston, PR1 8BU

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 {as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly (Section 248{1)(a) of the Act)

0] In relation to England and Wales, any morttgage, charge, lien or other
secunty (Section 248({1)(b)(1) of the Act), and

{n) In relation to Scotland, any secunty {whether hentable or moveable), any
floating charge and any nght of llen or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set offy (Section
248(1)(b)(u) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose clam 1s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company

Trading name(s)

Date of Incorporation
Company registered number

Company registered office

Former registered office

Trading address({es)

Principal business activities

Ablecrest Limited

The Carlton Hotel, Best Western
8 Apnl 1988

02241973

Clo Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP, 1 Winckley Court, Chape!
Street, Preston, PR1 8BU

Clo KLSA LLP Chartered Accountants, Klaco House, 28-30 St
John's Square, London, EC1M 4DN

T/a The Carlton Hotel, Best Westem, 282 North Promenade,
Blackpool, Lancashire, FY1 2EZ

Leisure - Hotels and Accommodation

.-




Drrectors and details of shares held in
the Company (if any)

Company Secretary and detals of the
shares held in Company (if any)
Auditors

Share capital

Shareholders

Name Shareholding
Kint Rambhai Patel 20

Praful Ranchhodbhai Patel 5

Shilpa Praful Patel 5

None listed

KLSA LLP Chartered Accountants
Kiaco House, 28-30 St John's Suare, London, EC1M 4DN

100 ordtnary £1 shares
400,000 ordinary non voting £1 shares

Kirit Rambhal Patel

Praful Ranchhodbhar Patel
Shilpa Praful Patel
Sulochana Kint Patel
Aruna Piyush Patei
Ranikant Babubhai Patel
Ravaben Ranikant Patel

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF
ADMINISTRATORS

Date of appointment
Date of resignation
Court

Court Case Number

Person(s) making appointment /
application

Acts of the administrators

EC Regulation on Insclvency
Proceedings

10 December 2014

None

High Court of Justice, Preston Distnct Registry
245 of 2014

The Director, Mr Kint Rambhai Patel

The administrators act as officers of the court and as agents of the
Company without personal iabiity Any act required or authonsed
under any enactment to be done by an administrator may be done
by any one or more persons holding the office of administrator
from time to time:

The EC Regulaton on Insolvency Proceedings (Council
Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000) applies to these proceedings
which are ‘mamn proceedings’ within the meaning of Article 3 of the
Regulation

STATUTORY PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

Pursuant to Paragraph 3(1) of Schedule B1 to the Act (“Sch B1 to the Act’) the Administrator of a Company
must perform his functions with the objective of

-2



s  Firstly, to rescue the company as a going concern (in other words a restructunng which keeps the
entity intact)

» Secondly, If the purpose stated above 1s not reasonably practicable (or the second would be a better
objective for creditors as a whole), then the Administrators must perform their functions to achieve a
better resutt for the company's Crediiors as a whole than would be if the company were wound up
(without first being in administration)

e Thirdly, if netther of the first two parts of the purpose 18 reasonably practicable, the Administrator
must perform his functions with the objective of realising property in order to make a distribution to
one or more secured creditor

In this case there was no interest In purchasing the entity as a whole 1 e a share sale therefore the first
objective 15 not possible to achieve The monies received for the hotel and the monies likely to be received
following a sale of the property post appointment are unlikely result in sufficient funds to enable a distribution
to be pad to the unsecured creditors Therefore, the purpose of the Administration 15 to realise property in
order to make a distnbution to the secured creditor

4. CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO OUR
APPOINTMENT

The Company operated The Carlton Hotel ("the hotel"), a 58 bedroom hotel equipped with a lounge bar,
restaurant and two function rooms located in Blackpool on the North Promenade trading under a franchise
held with Best Western Hotels The business was owned and cperated by Mr Kint Patel, Mr Praful Patel and
Mrs Shilpa Patel (“the board”) successfully for a number of years

In addition, the Company also owns a small terraced freshold property located on Banks Street, Blackpool
{("the property’) This property was historically operated as a small bed and breakfast but has been
unoccupied for some tme and requires modification and bullding works

Over recent years the Company had been expenencing a downturn in trade as operational costs continue to
rise As such the board and the shareholders undertook a review into the Company’s financial position As a
result of the review the Patel family decided to focus therr attention on their other business interests and
approached the secured creditor, The Royal Bank of Scotland pic (“the Bank”) to discuss a strategy and the
disposal of the operating hotel The board hoped that the disposal would be sufficient to discharge the Bank’s
indebtedness, which amounts to circa £1 1million, n full

In July 2014 the Company engaged BTG Financiai Consulting LLP to undertake a review of the business
following discussions with their bankers, The Royal Bark of Scotland plc (“the Bank”)

With the consent of the Bank, the board instructed agents Chnstie & Co (“Christies”) to market the business
for sale In additon, the board nstructed Assured Hotels Ltd, a company which specialises in hotel
management to oversee trading operations until a buyer could be secured Full detais of the marketing
exercise are detailled further within the report

Unfortunately, it was clear upon receipt of best and final offers from interested parties that a sale was unlikely
to generate sufficient funds to discharge the Company’s habiiies in full The Company was therefore
insolvent on a balance sheet basis and an insolvency process was required in conjunction with any sale of
the hotel

Once it became clear that the sale of the property would not generate sufficient funds to discharge the Bank's
indebtedness in full, it was agreed by all parties that the sale would be concluded via an Administration under
the pre-pack procedure As such, the proposed Administrators and their instructed solicttors, Shoosmiths LLP

_3.



negotated with the purchaser on behalf of the Company and advised the Company on the process and
requirements in order to facilitate a pre-packaged sale

It was agreed that a sale would take place on 10 December 2014 in conjunction with the appointment of the
Administrators However, on 4 December 2014, the purchaser sought to renegotiate the price to be paid and
delay the sale untl January 2015 and nsisted upon a penod of time between exchange and completion
Consequently, on 10 December 2014, a Notice of Appointment of an Administrator was filed in the High
Court of Justice, Preston Distnct Registry appointing Lila Thomas and David Acland as Joint Administrators

5. STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

The notice requesting completion of the statement of affars has been sent to the Director According to
statute, the Director has 11 days from the date of receipt to submit this document The Administrators have
agreed to an extension of time for its completion To aid creditors, the Joint Administrators' have prepared an
Estimated Qutcome Statement (‘EOS") for creditors based upon information extracted from the Company's
records (see Appendix 1)

6. THE ADMINISTRATION PERIOD

Upon appointment the Directors’ were advised of the effect of the appointment of Administrators and the
restrictions consequently placed upon them  All statutory documents confirming the appointment were filed
at Court and Companies House in accordance with requirements and all known creditors were provided with
notice of the Administration  The necessary nsurance cover was arranged via our insurance brokers, AUA
Insolvency Risk Services Limited ("AUA”")

Creditors of the Company would ordinarly have already been provided with information on any pre-packaged
sale of the Company's business and assets by letter post appaintment However as the sale of the hotel was
delayed by the purchaser and completed on 22 January 2015, the information has therefore been provided
in this report

Marketing

The Directors intially sought a sale of the hotel and approached ther contacts within the industry No
immediate interest was receved and following discussions with the Bank, the board instructed Chnsties on 1
Apnl 2014 to carry out a full marketing campaign  An initial asking price of £1,250,000 was set and the
particulars were posted on their website and circulated to more than 1,000 applicants via a targeted emall
campaign Unfortunately, only two formal viewings and a handful of customer viewings were secured and no
formal offers were forthcoming

Despite the profit and occupancy figures improving under the guidance of Assured Hotels, the hotel was still
not achieving the net tumover and profit it would have hoped for The board was keen to find a buyer quickly
and ideally before the end of the 2014 season so the marketing campaign was accelerated On 8 July 2014,
the asking price was reduced to £800,000 following instructions from the board The sales particulars were
redistnbuted and a number of expressions of interest were received

As a result of the posttive feedback and viewing appointments arranged, it was agreed that parties would be
invited to submit therr best and final offers by 5pm on 8 August 2014 A further 13 viewing appointments were
generated and six separate offers were received between £878,000 and £415,000

The offers were submitted to the board for ther consideration and the offer from Starboard Hotels Limited

(“Starboard”) of £878,000 was subsequently accepted The agent confirmed that this was not only the

highest offer but Starboard were the most credible applicant who own, develop and operate a portfolio of
4.



hotels and hostels throughout the UK In companson, the second and third highest offers were £800,000 and
£770,000 albeit the second brdder then subsequently withdrew their interest to pursue another opportuniy
The offer from the third bidder was only on the basis that the current seller would provide a 50% vendor loan
As detalled above, Starboard later reduced their offer to £800,000

RECEIPTS
Sale of the Business and Assets

The sale of the hotel completed to Starboard Hotels Limited (“Starboard”) on 22 January 2015 The
consideration in the sum of £800,000, less agreed offsets, has been paid n full to the instructed solicitors
Shoosmiths LLP The employees have transferred to Starboard in accordance with TUPE regulations

Property

The Company owns a freehold property at 3 Banks Street, Blackpool, FY1 1RN  The property previously
traded as a bed and breakfast but has been unoccupied for some time The property has been secured for
insurance purposes and our agents, Eddisons have been instructed to clear the site and provide a valuation
In order not to jeopardise any sale, the Administrators have not disclosed detaills of any valuations within this
report For the purposes of the Estimated Outcome Statement ("EOS") attached at Appendix 1, a realisation
figure has been included however this 1 not intended to be a guide to valuation nor anticipated realisation,
sumply a guide to demonstrate how the proceeds will be distnbuted

Book Debts

Upon appointment, the Company had an outstanding customer debtor ledger in the sum of £19,291 before
provisions were appled for bad debts The management have identified certain contras and disputes in the
sum of £2,981 it is likely funds will be realised from this source and to be prudent and for the purposes of
the EQOS, a 25% provision has been applied to the ledger

Trading

Prior to the Admurustrators appointment, Assured Hotels Limited (“Assured”) were instructed to operate the
business Following our appointment Assured attended site and all the staff were notified of the appointment
Assured have provided intial purchase invoices for the perniod of trading, however there are still 2 number of
involces outstanding We are therefore unable to provide an exact trading loss figure at this stage, and an
estimated trading loss of circa £10,000 has been stated for the purposes of the EOS based on inttial trading
forecasts provided by Assured

Rates Refunds

The sum of £6,582 has been received from Blackpool Borough Councll tn respect of an overpayment of
rates

PAYMENTS

Agents Fees

Chnstie & Co were instructed to market the hotel for sale and provide advice and recommendation on any
offers received Fees of £14,000 plus VAT have been agreed (1 756% of sale price)

Specialist valuers Robson Kay & Co Limited (“RKC”) were instructed to value the Company’s chattel assets
Total fees and disbursements have been agreed at £1,563 80 plus VAT

Assured Hotels Limited were instructed to assist with the management of the hatel duning the trading period
The sum of £5,316 plus VAT has been paid for therr services to date

-5-




Legal Fees

Shoosmiths LLP (“LA"} were instructed to prepare the sale and purchase agreement on behalf of the
Company and the proposed Administrators and are also nstructed to assist in the conveyance of the Banks
Street property Fees of £12,000 plus VAT have been agreed

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 1s our account of receipts and payments from the commencement of admirustration,
10 December 2014 to 27 January 2016

7. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sums owed to creditors at the date of appointment are detaled below On the basis of realisations to
date and estimated future realisations we have also estimated the outcome for each class of the Company's
creditor

Secured creditor — The Royal Bank of Scotiand ple (“the Bank™)

The Bank has the benefit of a debenture creating fixed and floating charges over the Company's assets
dated 11 November 1991 In addition, the Bank holds specific legal charges over the Company's properties
at The Carlton Hote! dated 9 May 1989 and 3 Banks Street dated 25 November 2004 The balance due to
the Bank on appointment was £1,115,865

Preferential creditors

As a result of the sale of part of the business and assets and the employees of the Company transfernng to
the purchaser under the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006, there are
no known preferential clams

Unsecured creditors

Clams of unsecured trade crediors are estimated at £28,875 In addition, monies due to HM Revenue &
Customs In respect of outstanding VAT and PAYE are estimated at £53,824

On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future realisations we estimate an outcome for each class
of the Company's creditor as follows

Secured creditor

Based on the illustrative sales figure included for the property in the EOS it 1s anticipated that, after the
application of the associated costs, the Bank will suffer a shortfall in respect of ther indebtedness

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the administrator must make a prescribed part of the Company's net properly avallable for
the unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the
amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property means the amount which would, were
it not for this provision, be avalable to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (1e after
accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets) The prescribed part of
the Company’s net property is calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows




] 50% of the first £10,000 of nef property,
o 20% of nef property thereafter,
] Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

An administrator will not be required to set aside the prescnbed part of net property if

Q the net property 1s less than £10,000 and the administrator thinks that the cost of distnibuting the
prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit, (Section 176A(3)) or

Q the admmistrator apphes to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distnbuting the
prescnbed part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall
not apply (Section 176A(5))

We have estimated, to the best of our knowledge and belief, the Company's net property, as defined in
section 176A(B) of the Act, to be nil and the prescnbed part of the Company’s net property to be nil as the
Bank's charge pre-dates the introduction of the prescnbed part rules

Unsecured creditors

Based upon realsations to date and estmated future realisations there will be insufficient funds available to
enable a dvidend to be paid to the unsecured creditors In the circumstances, pursuant to paragraph 52(1)(b)
of Schedule B1 to the Act, we do not intend to summon an inttial meeting of creditors

8. OUR PROPOSALS FOR ACHIEVING THE
PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Furpose of the Administration

We are required to set out our proposals for achieving the purpose of the adrmiristration which in this context
means cne of the objectives specified in paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act as set out at section 3 of this
report above

The affarrs and business of the Company have, since the date of the Administrators’ appointment been
managed by the Administrators If the proposals are approved, the affairs and business will continue to be
managed by the Administrators and financed from the realisation of the Company's assets

The Administrators propose to do all such things and generally exercise ther powers as Joint Administrators
as they In their discretion consider desirable in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration

For the reasons set out n this report, we presently consider that it 1s not reasonably practicable to achieve
either of the objectives specified in sub-paragraph 3(1)(@) and 3(1){b), and consequently the most
appropriate objective to pursue In this case i1s that specified in sub-paragraph 3{1){c), namely realising
property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors  Furthermore, we
consider that pursuing this objective should not unnecessarily harm the interests of the creditors of the
Company as a whole

We consider that this objective has already largely been achieved due to the sale of part of the business and
assets to Starboard Hotels Limited and the mitigation of employee clarms

In order that the purpose of the administration may be fully achieved, we propose to remain in office as
administrators n order to sell the remaining property and complete all statutory matters

Following these events we propose to finalise distnbutions to the secured creditor



Exit from Adnmunistration

On present information we consider that the Company will have insufficient property to enable a distnbution
to be made to unsecured creditors Consequently, as soon as we are satisfied that we have fully discharged
our duties as adrministrators and that the purpose of the administration has been fully achieved, we propose
to implement the prowvisions of Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act Under these provisions, on the
registration of a notice sent by us to the Registrar of Companies, our appointment as administrators ceases
to have effect, and at the end of three months the Company will automatically be dissolved

Where an administrator sends such a notice of dissolution to the Registrar of Companies, he must also file a
copy of the notice with the court and send a copy to each creditor of the Company, and on application by any
interested party the court may suspend or disapply the automatic dissolution of the Company

Discharge from Liability

It 1s proposed that pursuant to Paragraph 98(2)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Joint Administrators be
given their full discharge from hability in respect of any action as Administrator with effect from the date that
their appointment as Joint Administrators' ceases to have effect

9. REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

Pre-administration costs

We were intially contacted by the BTG Financial Consulting LLP to carry out a review of the Company's
financial position We discussed the options available to the Bank and the Board and instructed independent
agents, Robson Kay & Co Limited, to provide a valuation of the chattel assets

It was agreed an insolvency process was required with any sale of the hotel The hotel had been marketed
by Chnsties since April 2014 Following the marketing process, an offer was accepted upon the Chrsties
advice and a sale was to be concluded via a pre-pack procedure Following acceptance of the offer, we
instructed solicitors, Shoosmiths LLP to assist in drafting a sale and purchase agreement ("SPA") However,
shortly prior to completion the purchasers requested for the sale of the hotel to be delayed untl 22 January
2015 The proposed administrators advised the Bank and the Board that it would be wviable to continue with
the appointment and trade durnng an Administration procedure  The board took the decision to file a Notice
of Intention to Appoint an Administrator (“NOIAA”) The Company would benefit from the protection of an
intertm moratorium whilst a formal sale and purchase agreement (“SPA") was prepared

For these reasons, we consider that the Work has furthered the achievement of the objective of
administration being pursued, namely realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more
secured or preferential creditors

The Pre-administration costs are as follows

Our fees are in the total sum of £16,619 and disbursements of £55 52 (please see the Analysis of Pre-
administration Costs attached at Appendix 3) We are seeking that the sum of £12,500 plus VAT and
disbursements of £55 52 plus VAT be paid as an expense of the administration  Pursuant to Rule 2 67A of
the Rules, approval to pay these costs as an expense Is required from the creditors’ commuttee, or in the
absence of a committee, or If the committee does not make a determination, the secured creditor of the
Company Payment of the unpaid Pre-administration costs requires separate approval and 1s not part of our
proposals subject to approval pursuant to Paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 to the Act

In order to provide sufficient information to enable approval of our fees, an Analysis of Pre-administration
Costs and a Pre-administration Time Costs Summary appear at Appendix 3 These show the number of
hours spent by each grade of staff involved in the case and gwve the average hourly rate charged for the Pre-
administration costs They also provide an explanation of the work undertaken prior to our appointment

-8-




Remuneration

We propose that the basis of our remuneration be fixed under Rule 2 106 of the Rules by reference to the
time properly given by us (as administrators} and the vanous grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing
hourly rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters ansing in the administration

These proposals contain a statement by us, i accordance with paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 to the
Act, that we consider that the Company has insufficient property to enable a distrbution to be made to
unsecured creditors other than by virtue of Section 176A(2)(a) of the Act (the ‘prescribed part’ for unsecured
creditors referred to at secton 7) In these circumstances, if there 1s no creditors’ committee, or the
committee does not make a determination, 1t 1s for each secured credsor and the preferential creditors of the
Company to determine the basis of our remuneration under Rule 2 106 of the Rules In the absence of an
iihal meeting of creditors (see section 11 Conclusion, below) and the establishment of a creditors’
committee, our remuneration 1s fixed by the approval of the secured and preferential creditors In accordance
with Rule 2 106 (5A)

Appendix 3 sets out our firm's hourly charge out rates and the tme that we and our staff have spent in
attending to matters ansing in the administration since 10 December 2014

Disbursements

We propose that disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by our firm (defined as
Category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insalvency Practice 9) be charged in accordance with our firms
policy, details of which are set out at Appendix 3 These disbursements will be dentified by us and subject to
the approval of those responsible for determining the basis of our remuneration

10. OTHER INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Report on the conduct of directors

We have a statutory duty to investigate the conduct of the director's and any person we consider to be or
have been a shadow or de facto director duning the penod of three years before the date of our appointment,
In refation to therr management of the affarrs of the Company and the causes of its falure  We are obliged to
submit confidential reports to the Department for Business, Innovation and Skaills

As administrators of the Company we are required by best practice guidance to make enquines of creditors
as to whether they wish to raise any concems regarding the way in which the Company's business was
conducted prior to the commencement of the administration, or wish to bnng to our attention any potential
recoveries for the estate If you would Iike to bning any such issues to our attention please do so 10 writing to
the address detailed at Section 1 of this report This request for information 1s standard practice and does not
imply any cnticism or cause of action agamnst any person concerned in the management of the Company's
affairs

11. CONCLUSION

We presently consider that neither of the objectives specified in paragraph 3(1)(a) and (b) of Schedule B1 to
the Act can be achieved

In the circumstances, we do not intend to summon an inttial meeting of the Company's creditors  However,
creditors, whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company, may requisition such a
meeting Any such requisitton must be in the prescnbed manner in accordance with Rule 2 37 and be made
within 8 business days of the date on which our statement of proposals 1s sent out The expenses of
summoning and holding a meeting at the request of a creditor shall be paid by that person, who shall deposit

-9-




with us secunity for therr payment  If no such meeting 1s requisitioned, then by Rule 2 33(5), our proposals
are deemed to have been approved by the creditors Where the proposals are deemed to have been
approved, we will wnte to you to confirm that is the position

in the ahsence of an initia! creditors’ meeting, we will report on progress again approximately six months after
the commencement of the administration, or at the conclusion of the administration, whichever i1s the sooner

L Thomas
Joint Administrator

Date 27 January 2015




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

10 December 2014 to 27 January 2015




Ablecrest Limited - in Administration

Appendix 1

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND
PAYMENTS, INCORPORATING ESTIMATED OUTCOME

FOR CREDITORS

Period 10 December 2014 to 27 January 2015

Receipts & Anticipated Projected
Payments to Recepts & Qutcome
date Payments £
£ E
ASSETS SPECIFICALLY PLEDGED
Freehold Property
- Carlton Hotel, 282 North Promenade, Blackpoo! - 731 000 731,000
- 3 Banks Street, Blackpool, FY1 1RN - 50,000 50,000
Net fixed charge assets - 781,000 781,000
Less Costs of Reahsation
Administrators' Pre Appointment Fees and Disbursements - (6,250) (6,25Q)
Administrators' Fees - (6,250} (6,250)
Adrmimistrators' Disbursements - {1,000} {1,000)
Lega! Fees and Disbursements - (8,000} (8,000)
Agents Fees and Disbursements
- Chnsties & Co - (12,793) (12 793)
- Eddisons - {7,500} (7 500)
Management Feas and Disbursemaents - (8,955} (6,955)
Deposits Refunds - (11,801) {11 901)
Trading Surplus/Loss - (10,000} {10 000)
Ransom payments {302) {2,500} {2,802)
Praperty Costs - (10 000) {10,000)
Available to The Royal Bank of Scotland ple under fixed charge (302) 697,851 697,549
Due to The Royal Bank of Scotland plc - (1 115,865) {1 115 865)
(302) (418 014} (418,316)
ASSETS NOT SPECIFICALLY PLEDGED
Fuoctures & Fittings - 62,000 69,000
Stock/Cash Float - 5,170 5,170
Debtors - 12,232 12,232
Rates Refund 6,582 B 6,582
Net floating charge assets 6,582 86,402 92 984
Less Costs of Realisation
Administrators' Pre Appointment Fees and Disbursements - {6,250) (6,250)
Administrators' Fees - (10,000} (10,000)
Administrators' Disbursements - {2,500) (2,500)
Legal Fees - {4,000) (4,000)
Agents Fees and Disbursements . . .
- Robson Kay & Co Limuted - {1 564) (1,664)
- Chnsties & Co - (1,208) (1,208)
Management Fees and Disbursements {5,316} (5,000) {10 316)
Statutory Advertising (89) - (85)
Bank Charges (15 - (15)
Available for preferential creditors 1,166 55,8581 57,046
Armrears of wages and holiday pay - - -
Net property 1166 55 881 57,046
Prescribed part of net property set astde for unsecured creditors - - .
Available to The Royal Bank of Scotland plcunder floating charge 1,166 55,8581 57,046
Shartfall to The Royal Bank of Scotland plc carried down - (418,014) (418,316}
Surplus / (Shortfall) to The Royal Bank of Scotland pl¢ 863 {362,133} (361,270)
Summary of outcome for creditors
The Royal Bank of Scotland pkc 754,595
Preferential and unsecured creditors Nil
754,595



20 €102 BATIDS SdI

ovs

z 401 sbed

000 SN ‘piojiES ‘aoe|d sueulrea( z ‘asnoH abipug Ajuu] oo Uig ‘suoiebnsaau) sienads SWOISND B anuaAay INH ZOHD
000 DNE LAN 'UOpuoT ‘peoy U0JSN GRZ IBMO | UOISNT J00|4 PIE 'SBINDSS ¢ ADUDAIOSU| sSwIoIsnD % anusaay INH LOHD
000 avl 527 ‘|oodiaan ‘1eans sawer ‘asnoH ueifiay J00|4 YI§ ‘Hun ASUSAj0sU| [euoien SWIOISND @ anuaAay M 00HD
¥6 O¥S MVB 0SNG ‘uopbuig ‘ggir xog Od S90IAI9G JUBUDIBIN UOABIT Z03o
00 £9 AS| LAl 'SS8UisAU| ‘peOY JnogseH egl Buyinsuon a1be3 La3d
1€ 2992 949 LON ‘weybujonN 198.S JUNOW ‘9SNOH SPUEIMBN ‘JOO[4 Ul ‘Wea| AJUSA|OSU| ABsaug ug-3 003D
00 ObE'0L 017 SiNL 1uay 'syeoussss ‘Uaaioy uolung 'Peoy Uopuo 1910H Jouey uoibuiuuog LOaD
00 891 §48 €A 'joodyoe|g ‘ABpn UOISH $9 umoag piaeq 00QD
000 498 ZHY 'sjebiay ‘yojeypoop PI1 YN uoued 1022
0Z /£8'C SI'Z LA 'loodyoelg ‘peoy uosyoI] 0Z2 Buusie) siealy 201040 0092
000 V46 FHM ‘181SSI0A ‘PeOY JYBuMUIBA ‘ Yd sng Asiexseg 'z un paywr {21-0-}o0g 804D
G6 80€ AS9 LZH3 ‘ybingjassniy ‘peOY SajBUMSN ' 1ST PUl SSjIBYMIN 0) alepshuig osolBi aipoig v0d2
J3IATOSSIA ANVANOD
9z 91¢ 'GINTOSSIA ANYANOOVAYYERY vLBY ‘OIATOSSIA ANVAINCDS [SBuisurel] BIBMOS |9j0H Juerfug 6090
80 02’} 128 vZNL sy 'plojysy ‘'2zz xo8 Qd P17 soig seyesg 808D
Se OVl Qdt LAd ‘joodyoeg ‘1924 uonerodio) 2/ suiqeug 2080
MHZ €Ad 'lcodyoelg
62 GlLZ __umow_ “oamn_ _“:mEmmm:mS__ SISEM _mummg |[BI2IBWIWLOD _m>._mm. _mco_um._mao 2 2INsI7 SISBAA 12UNCD _ooaxom_m 9040
00 296'01 dANL LA4 ‘joodyoe|g ‘|leH umo] 'S X0g Qd ‘sijausg B senuandy founod ybnolog [oodxoe|g 5089
/8 _.vm_N dOv¥ 0EOA _vto> _.-00_2 ucyio _>m>> uosuyor >E< ﬁmmno_._ HOSUOH |930H UIB]SIAA 1829 090
66 69.'C dre vzoy 'sxoisbuiseg 'v119 xog Od P11 YN uespuaisg €099
TLLTT'S 1Y€ €N J2)sayoueiy ‘19318 UBWPIEH § 4110404 2080
DSS WZD3 ‘uopuoT
000 _wzog_O ..C:n_mc_n_ [ .OWJOI E:Dmn_mw .mbcmo DIAIBG JUID) |[EeUCNEN _>___._. Jayeg of/D ssauisng seo ysilug L0990
000 Yl LHA .EmE:D _Bom DIUIPIAOLH _w._. weying _>> EwEthmD >ocm>_0mc_ 194 0080
16 G¥E'8 H1S 6¥9 '181S80)Y ‘[IIyN002) ‘sue @31l eQ ‘uleg sbiod S|9J0H painssy 0V
00 ¥95 SH0 ¥LHE 19510Q '8|100d ‘peoy poombuiy zgg ‘Aiopeq und ay | Woo Juild uadsy LOVD
65 228 ANS TAND '2uIYsayYD ‘amal) “Hueg PlRyysie ‘asnop asuel|y P17 @lgesodsiq souely 00VD
¥9 ¥EY'L 719 9N 121S9youely 'pIojleS 'Yinog peoy AsibueT £99¢ 0030
3 sSSaIppy awepN Aoy

sioypal) Auedwon - g
pajyiwiT }s2109|qy
411 (jesyuan) soulesy saigqbag



20 €10Z J13A 0S8 Sdl

z 10 Z abey

5Tvlol Buljelof saug LS
6 9L’ vz ZM ‘uopuo 1eans whnewuod L9 sa0inag abpuglepa 00MD
96 21 N3 A '100dyoe|g '210US YINOS ‘peOY UCHEIS GZE/EZE saoiuag Buueald Bunin 00AD
19 258 gM| GSYM ‘uolbuiieps 65y xog Od SAIIEN PAKUN 00Nod
09 60¢ dVZ vAd ‘soue ‘joodyoe|g ‘peoy sauuy 1S BE-LE $32IM8G Juawhojdws Jamo | Lo1D
90 L€ NMZ EYM ‘uojBuiiepn ‘poomyalig 'gelL xogd Od ssauisng yed el 00lo
00 0Q NAay 117 ‘WeyXaups ‘UByoAg anuad ‘peoy WeyXaip lamod Ysinoossg 0080
AR A36 LAQ 'AsIpng ‘€.6Y X0g Od 'l0AUeD Wpald [0JIUQ] 158 [IMOjUSY LOYD
000 ¥z 28 ‘weubung 's8991 xog8 Od 2910 suswied Asuepunpay 004D
L60CL) MdG ¥37 J81s80197 ‘peoy uolelodio) G P17 SN0 0000
000 3SE X0 ‘[UNYSPIOIXO ‘Bwiey |, ‘peoy uoidn ez P17 3DIN LOND
000 N3Z LA4 ‘adiysesuen ‘loodyoe|g ‘peoy uosyaQ Skl a)uad AlQ B doysyIop 810YS YUON QOND
00 v 416 8257 'aMIYSHICA 1SSAN ‘ASSpng aueT sjephAol) p1 Bunybn ooy FOWD
0gell rav LA ‘loodyoelg 199G Ao rueq 1amo [oodyoelg syl juswiuieusiug iR COWND
09 555 HSS 29 ‘mobse|s) ‘192118 JUBJUIA IS 06T Jsamie Jojusiy ZOWD
yesyy'L Zro #1549 ‘|oisLg 'SueT UydInydNymA Pi1 S|ESTOUAN HJe|D MIYHe LOWND
ZL ¥89'E SqZ2 PLNL ‘PESIS|IEH 'PEOY UCPUOT BGL P17 uoneIndlon) saep Q0D
000 ONF 9LXT ‘uoAa( ‘uolaal] ‘alnuay ssaulisng |JoupeH p}] eawn 00712
Ot 76 YT ZHd ‘uoisald 19ais YiavsaH P17 dnoso) Jaalsy sawer ooro
000 spuepayiaN |yl ‘epalg HQ LL8Y 'O Gl PISAISSEUD 0Ss59) 01D
00 295 S16 13 'uopuoT Inogleyswr ‘abe|ia ssUIANS o P17 UoNoY L | £0I0
96 oty 0SS IWZH3 ‘ucpuc ‘snaaD Aingsui4 L ‘8snoH Aingsies ‘AL Jaxeg o/0 2ld 2IUBUI] }3SSY D3]1S3AU| 201D
S8 LLL Tv6 OE ‘18Isayouely 'peoy uopuale|d ‘asnoyH uopuale|d S2OIABS YIOMIBN LWOJUY| LOID
ZZ\ 863N ‘9uA) uodn 3iseomaN
000 ‘uouaqbugT 'maIA Nled uoluag 'asnoH UHOMYIEAN ‘Z0ZE4E Wooy ‘uun Asuaaosy| 30O DIN SNUsASY pue)u) 00iD
000 O¥Z LLM 'UOpuoT 192418 PIRBIYM 'ZE-0E HNOD PISHIUM P11 MN SpeqI9IoH FOHO
000 JS¥ ZLNG ‘Xassng 18aph ‘Buiyuop, 'asnoH abpug uoibuling '‘Aousajosu| p JUBWBJ0US swosnD 3 snuanay WH COHD
3 ssalppy aweN £ay

si0}ipain Auedwon - g

pajiwi 15219310y
d171 {|esnua)) Joukea) saigbag




APPENDIX 3

TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES

Remuneration drawn will be notfied to any creditors’ committee appointed under paragraph 57 of Schedule
B1 to the Act In the absence of a creditors' committee, details of ime incurred and disbursements drawn will
be reported to creditors in accordance with Stafement of Insolvency Praclice 9 1ssued by the Joint Insolvency
Committee on behalf of our licensing bodies

Total time spent to date on this assignment amounts to 51 hours at an average compoesite rate of £219 19 per
hour resutting In total tune costs of £11,179

To assist creditors in determining this matter, the following further nformation on tme costs and expenses are

set out

Q

CoOD0D

Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP's policy for re-charging expenses
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates
Pre-admmustration Time Costs Summary

Narrative summary of time costs incurred

Table of tme spent and charge-out value

In addition, a copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees (E&W)} 2011' which provides guidance on
creditors' nghts can be obtained online at www begbies-traynor com/creditorsguides  Alternatively, if you require
a hard copy of the Guide, please contact my office and | will arrange to send you a copy




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed Insolvency practitioner (n the firm 1s acting as an office
haolder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the
basis of the time properly spent in dealing with the case It also applies where further
information 1s to be provided to creditors regarding the office holder's fees following the
passing of a resolution for the office holder to be remunerated on a time cost basis Best
practice gu1dr:mc:e1 requires that such information should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge
by way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilittes provided by the firm
Best practice gmdance2 requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation
of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the admirustration of the estate He/she will
delegate tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows
him/her to deal with the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s
being carned out at the appropriate level There are various levels of staff that are
employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff waorking on the case along
with the office holder to allocate therr time to the case The time I1s recorded at the
individual’s hourly rate in force at that tme which 1s detalled below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT
ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categones

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly
related to the case usually referable to an independent external supplier's invoice All
such items are charged to the case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of incidental expenditure directly
incurred on the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are
based on a reasonable method of calculation

(A} The following items of expenditure are charged 1o tne case (subject to approval)

« Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s
charged at the rate of £100 per meeting,

s Car mileage 1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

« Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1
disbursement) 1s charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes
held In storage for a particular case bears to the total of alfl archive boxes for all
cases In respect of the period for which the storage charge relates,

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 8 (SIP 9) - Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

? |bid 1




(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be ireated as general office
overheads and will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made
where the precise cost to the case can be determined because the item satisfies
the test of a Category 1 disbursement

= Telephone and facsimile
¢ Printing and photocopying
» Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor 1s a national firm The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may
work on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to
the Preston office as at the date of this report are as follows

Standard
1 May 2011 -
until further notice

Regional
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Adminsstrator 175
Administrator 135
Tratnee Admirnistrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretanial, administrative and cashierng staff 1s charged
directly to cases It Is not carried as an overhead

Time is recorded in 6 minute units




000 3 2)2p 0} UMEIP Sa9y) [BIOL
mm.mmm 00041 00546 00 55T 00 68 3 9je1 Kunoy abesany
05 819'8l 00 0eE 005251 00 b61's 05 645'6 3 apeab yeis Aq 3502 ouul [e10L
FR=l o¢g 06 g6l L ve apeab yeys Aq sunoy [ejoL
Janes] uMmOUNULY
16 gEE 0G 69¢ okt S0 940 S30100Jip Uim aouapuodsalion pue sBuneap SIPRRI 12410
00 582 05 6L 0t 0 €0 sBUNaaLU pUE 22USpUOdSBLI0D - PRINIeS
00 S6¢€ 00 vS0'z 0Z§ Zs SIO)PaId 1BUID s10}pa1D
lZ2le 0QzZes s 006t 1 2L 69 S)9SSE J+ $$AUISNG JO B|ES JO uolenoban S5)assy
16 22¢ 00BLBS 0z 81 0z 19 56 Buiuveid ased
L E6L 0S 5062 06 L1 0t 02 6t UORBASILIWPY | UORSIUIMPY
A Soﬂwm._ﬂwé 31500 swry SINOH [E10L Hoddng uipy Jup WPy uipy g | sBupy issy 16Uy 15U Jug 10308110 Jauped apelio JeIs

~ $10Z/Z1/0L OL ¥L0Z/60/0) WOl polidd 841 J04 sisAleuy SISOD Swi] UONeNsIuIWPY-8ld  31d'8804YS0 - Juawjuloddy aid - pspwi 1sa109|qY 6d1S




XADM1BO4P

SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS' TIME COSTS

CASE NAME Ablecrest Limited

CASE TYPE ADMINISTRATION

OFFICE HOLDERS Lila Thomas and David Acland
DATE OF APPOINTMENT 10 December 2014

1 CASE OVERVIEW

11 This overview and the tme costs analysts attached is intended to provide sufficient infformation to
enable the body responsible for the approval of the office holders’ fees to consider the level of
those fees In the context of the case

12 Complexity of the case
As detailed within the report, we were contacted by BTG Financial Consulting LLP to carry out a
review of the Company's financial position and assist with the sale of the hotel via an insolvency
procedure An offer was received 1n respect of the hotel It was determmmed that the sale should
completed on a pre-pack basis In order to preserve the goodwill thereby maximising realisations
for creditors  The sale was delayed, and the administrators traded the hotel whilst the sale was
completed

13 Exceptional responsibilities
None

14 The office holders’ effectiveness
The strategy, once it became clear that the sunaval of the Company was not possible to achieve,
was to enhance the value of the assets by disposing of them as a whole or part Sale of part of
the business was achieved In addition, Company employees were transferred to the purchaser,
Starboard Hotels Limited, under TUPE regulations mitigating the number of clams against the
Company

15 Nature and value of property dealt with by the office holders’
The assets included in the sale were freehold land and property and fixtures and fittings and
stock The remaining freehold property is to be marketed for sale

16 Anticipated return to creditors
Based on current anticipated realisations, it is likely that the secured creditor, The Royal Bank of
Scotland plc will receive a distribution in accordance with therr fixed and floating charge security
however It Is likely that the Bank will suffer a shortfall There will be insufficient monies avallable
to enable a distribution to be made to the preferential and unsecured creditors

17 Time costs analysis
An analysis of time costs incurred between 10 December 2014 and 27 January 2015 prepared
In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 1s attached showing the number of hours
spent by each grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and gving the
average hourly rate charged for each wark type

The time costs analysis provides details of work undertaken by the office holders and their staff
following their appointrnent only

In addition to the post appointment time costs detalled in the tme costs analysis, pursuant to rule
2 67(1)(c) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, the office holders’ consider that the sum of £12,500 plus




18

19

21

22

VAT and disbursements 1n the sum of £55 52 plus VAT 1s also properly recoverable in relation to
work undertaken pnor to their appointment in particular to the completion of the sale

The views of the creditors

These proposals will be circulated to all known crediters for thetrr mformation As the Joint
Administrators presently consider that the Company has msufficient property to enable a
distnbution to be made to unsecured creditors, other than by wvirtue of the prowisions of
Paragraph 176A, no inttial meeting of the Company’s creditors will be summoned and the Joint
Administrators' proposals will be deemed approved However, the approval of the secured
creditor 1s sought for certain resolutions regarding fees, disbursements and discharge from
liability

Approval of fees

The proposals include a provision for the Joint Administrators to be remunerated on a time cost
basis This 1s detailled further wittin the repont and 1s subject to approval to by the secured
creditors

Approval of Expenses and Disbursements

The Proposals include a provision for the joint administrators to be authonsed to draw
disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by their firm (defined as Category
2 disbursements in Statement of Insclvency Prachce 9), in accordance with ther firm's policy
and 15 subject to the approval of the secured creditor

Other professionals employed & their costs

Chrste & Co were instructed to market the hotel for sale and provide advice and
recommendation on any offers received Fees of £14,000 plus VAT have been agreed (1 75%
of sale price)

Specialist valuers Robson Kay & Co Limited (‘RKC") were instructed to value the Company’s
chattel assets Total fees and disbursements have been agreed at £1,563 80 plus VAT

Assured Hotels Limited were instructed to assist with the management of the hotel duning the
trading penod The sum of £5,316 plus VAT has been paid for therr services to date  In addition,
outstanding fees for the pre-appointment penod will be paid as agreed by the Bank

Shoosmiths LLP {“LA") were instructed to prepare the sale and purchase agreement on behalf of
the Company and the proposed Administrators and assist with the conveyance of the Banks
Street property Fees of £12,000 plus VAT have been agreed

EXPLANATION OF OFFICE HOLDERS' CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
POLICIES

Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP’s policy for charging fees and expenses incurred by office
holders I1s attached

The rates charged by the vanious grades of staff who may work on a case are attached




7 93EP 0) UMEIP §39) 12101

Q00

61 81T o0 oLl 00 GEL 00541 Q0 568 3 o3es Aunoy aBeuany
05 820'HE 00 EBS 06 856 05 Zob'y 05 FIL'S 3 apedb feis £q 1502 awy) |el0)
0Ls £S L2 552 LEL speub JjE1s Aq sinoy [E30L

uoneBnry

XeL

BYI0
sBunaapy| ssenew Joyl0

SIS SI0NPAID

90 987 | 00642 0gE S0 z0 Sl [ SIBYIQ
pain3ag S403|pAID
SE 992 05 ¥SS # ot Ll 0at (W4 Buipes L Bujpes|

siesse Aped paiy ek L Jo uonueey
JARYA 4 00 468 L 1o ot gt sa|es |9s5e pug ssauisng Atedoid sosse
uonaa|i00 193Q| 4o uonesyesy
suaneBnssaul pue yago| suonebisaau|

00541 0S 8% 1 058 %] sneye jo Juslwaies pue Burloda) AliniElg
£F 051 00 0EL't 0541 10 69 Sy Bunjueg pue UOHBISIULUPY Bunnuerg poe
SL AL 050801 009 ¥ £l Buwued ased pue Wewjuoddy | uopenRsuppy
39 3isodeurn] SINoH [ej0 Hoddng uLpYy Juf uipy unupy rug | 1Bupy issy 1Bupy JBUW Jug Joeang 1auped apeig HeIs

Alncy aBesany

INQY'8808WS0 - UOHBASILILPY - PSYiLUIT 1S3M031qY  6dIS




